

Monmouth County Regional Health Commission #1 RESOLUTION 2019- 59

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NAME CHANGE OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE MANAGER AND TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT TO THE MPHC

WHERAS, MCRHC is in need of a Public Health Nurse Manager, and

WHEREAS, the Commission currently has an employee that meets the requirements of this role and is able to satisfy the requirements of the NJDOH Strengthening Local Public Health Capacity Program Grant;

WHEREAS, the members of the Monmouth Public Health Consortium (Colts Neck, Manalapan & City of Long Branch) have approved of this temporary addition of a Public Health Nurse Manager to the Consortium for this NJDOH Grant;

WHEREAS, the Union has reviewed and approved this name change and temporary assignment to the Consortium;

WHEREAS, the members of the Human Resources Committee have been advised of this name change and temporary assignment;

WHEREAS, the effective date will be recorded as November 18, 2019 with adequate funds available in the 2019 budget; and;

WHEREAS, this name change will have no financial effect on MCRHC/MPHC; and

WHEREAS, the name change is necessary due to the increased State statutory requirements and duties for public health nursing

WHEREAS, this assignment to the MPHC is contingent on grant funding that will end at the close of business on June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, MCRHC is not bound to continue this assignment to the MPHC if the NJDOH grant is not renewed and adequate fee for service is not provided from the MPHC; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission hereby authorizes the Health Officer to change the name of Public Health Nurse to Public Health Nurse Manager temporarily assign Ammar Rizvi, BSN to the MPHC at a stipend of \$8,000 for the length of the grant and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Health Officer shall notify the individual of their conditional status and the funding contingency of their continued temporary assignment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President and Health Officer are authorized to sign any documents related to this name change temporary assignment, as appropriate; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of this appointment shall be published as may be required by law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution shall remain on file in the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission and available for inspection as required by law and also filed with the following:

MOVED: Shrewsbury (Roman) SECONDED: Highlands (Brunt)

IN FAVOR: 9 OPPOSED: 0 ABSTAINED: 0

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution passed at the meeting held on November 18, 2019.

Heather L. Frketich

Heather L. Frketich

Monmouth County Regional Health Commission Secretary